

15-455-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DELAMA GEORGES, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF DESILUS GEORGES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ALIUS JOSEPH, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF MARIE-CLAUDE LEFEUVE AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, LISETTE PAUL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF FRITZNEL PAUL AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, FELICIA PAULE, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, JEAN RONY SILFORT, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED NATIONS, UNITED NATIONS STABILIZATION MISSION IN HAITI, EDMOND MULET, FORMER UNDER-SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS STABILIZATION MISSION IN HAITI, BAN KI-MOON, SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN CONCANNON
BEATRICE LINDSTROM
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE &
DEMOCRACY IN HAITI
666 Dorchester Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts
02127
(617) 652-0876

IRA KURZBAN
KURZBAN KURZBAN
WEINGER TETZELI &
PRATT P.A.
2650 S.W. 27th Avenue
Second Floor
Miami, Florida
33133
(305) 444-0060

JEFFREY BRAND
CENTER FOR LAW &
GLOBAL JUSTICE
University of San Francisco
School of Law
2130 Fulton Street
San Francisco, California
94117
(415) 422-6360

May 27, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
FACTS	5
A. The Outbreak of Cholera and Resulting Harms	5
B. Defendants’ Failure to Provide Access to Extrajudicial Remedies	8
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND DECISION BELOW	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT DEFENDANTS UN AND MINUSTAH ARE ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY DESPITE HAVING VIOLATED THEIR DUTY TO PROVIDE A MODE OF DISPUTE SETTLEMENT.	14
A. The CPIUN Creates a Balanced Immunity Regime that Preserves Tort Victims’ Ability to Seek Redress.	15
B. The UN and MINUSTAH Violated Their Legal Obligation to Provide Appropriate Modes of Settlement of the Plaintiffs’ Claims Under Section 29 of the CPIUN.	20
1. <i>The UN’s Immunity Regime Contains Mandatory Obligations to Provide Tort Victims Access to Remedies.</i>	20
2. <i>The UN Violated CPIUN Section 29 When It Decided that the Administrative Claims Were “Not Receivable.”</i>	21
C. By Violating Section 29, the UN and MINUSTAH Failed to Satisfy a Condition Precedent to Their Entitlement to Immunity Under Section 2.....	25

1.	<i>Section 2 and Section 29 Are Expressly Linked in the CPIUN’s Text.</i>	26
2.	<i>The CPIUN’s Drafting History Confirms that Section 29 Is a Condition Precedent to Section 2 Immunity.</i>	28
3.	<i>The UN’s Own Practice Unambiguously Confirms that Section 29 Is a Condition Precedent to Immunity.</i>	30
4.	<i>The Provision of Alternative Dispute Resolution Is Universally Understood to Be a Condition Precedent to Immunity.</i>	31
5.	<i>Interpreting Section 29 as a Condition Precedent Is Consistent with International Law.</i>	33
D.	By Violating Section 29, the UN and MINUSTAH Materially Breached the CPIUN Such That They Are Not Entitled to Immunity Under It.	35
E.	The District Court Erred in Holding that Jurisdiction Turns on the UN’s Waiver of Immunity.	38
1.	<i>Waiver Is a Wholly Distinct Legal Concept from Conditionality and Breach, and Is Not at Issue Here.</i>	39
2.	<i>Brzak Differs from This Case Because It Did Not Involve a Breach of Section 29.</i>	41
3.	<i>Policy Reasons for Granting Immunity in Employment Cases Such As Brzak Do Not Apply Here.</i>	43
F.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DEFERRING TO THE GOVERNMENT’S UNREASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE CPIUN.	44
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY.	47
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING IMMUNITY THAT VIOLATED THE U.S. PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO ACCESS THE COURTS.	49
A.	The U.S. Citizen Plaintiffs Have a Fundamental Right to Access the Courts that Is Protected Under the U.S. Constitution.	49
B.	Immunity in This Case Violates the U.S. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights to Access the Courts.	52

1.	<i>Infringement of the Right to Access the Courts Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.</i>	52
2.	<i>Granting Immunity in This Case Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Achieve a Compelling Government Interest.</i>	53
a)	The Burden on the Right of Access Is Not Narrowly Tailored Because Plaintiffs Have Been Denied Any Alternative Remedy	53
b)	The Government Presented No Justification to Foreclose Plaintiffs' Access to the Court.	57
	CONCLUSION	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	31
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	53
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	15
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 558 U.S. 1042 (2009) .	46
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Yugoimport SDPR J.P.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	37
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	51
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	54
<i>Boimah v. United Nations General Assembly</i> , 664 F. Supp. 69 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)	56
<i>Broadbent v. Org. of Am. States</i> , 628 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	43
<i>Brzak v. United Nations</i> , 597 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	59
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	51
<i>Chambers v. B.&O. R.R.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907).....	50

<i>Choktaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	28
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	50
<i>Chubb & Son, Inc. v. Asiana Airlines</i> , 214 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990)), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	47
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	59
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Altek Corp.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	40
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999).....	15
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933).....	45
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd. v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	54
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Galli v. Metz</i> , 973 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1992)	45
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004)	55
<i>Guttman v. Khalsa</i> , 669 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2012)	52
<i>Guevara v. Peru</i> , 468 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2006), <i>rev’d and remanded on other grounds</i> , 608 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2010)	48

<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006), <i>superseded by</i> Military Commissions Act (MCA) of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600	55
<i>Hikel v. King</i> , 659 F. Supp. 337 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)	51
<i>Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp. v. Alexander</i> , 396 F. Supp. 1150 (D. Del. 1975).....	55
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	53
<i>Liranzo v. United States</i> , 690 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	50
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	46
<i>Mendaro v. World Bank</i> , 717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	43, 58
<i>Merrill Lynch & Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007)	37
<i>Monsky v. Moraghan</i> , No. 97-7015, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 36158 (2d Cir. Oct. 2, 1997).....	50
<i>N.Y. Central R.R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917).....	54
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	52
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	58
<i>Oestereich v. Selective Serv. Sys. Local Bd.</i> , 393 U.S. 233 (1968).....	55

<i>Papel v. Inter-Am. Dev. Bank</i> , 382 F.2d 454 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	44
<i>Peninsula Asset Mgmt. (Cayman), Ltd. v. Hankook Tire Co.</i> , 476 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	49
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	53
<i>Ryland v. Shapiro</i> , 708 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1983)	52
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	46
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> ,482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	14, 15, 26, 28
<i>Sullivan v. Kidd</i> , 254 U.S. 433 (1921).....	37
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	46
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	52
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	49, 52
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	33
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921).....	51, 54
<i>United Mine Workers, Dist. 12 v. Ill. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	50

<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Braspetro Oil Servs. Co.</i> , 369 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2004)	26
<i>United States v. Cty. of Arlington</i> , 669 F.2d 925 (4th Cir. 1982)	48
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434 (1973).....	54
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989).....	32
<i>Van Aggelen v. United Nations</i> , 311 F. App'x 407 (2d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	54
INTERNATIONAL CASES	
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 126 (King's Bench 1703).....	50
Competence of the ILO in regard to International Regulation of the Conditions of the Labour of Persons Employed in Agriculture, Advisory Op., 1922 P.C.I.J. (ser. B) No. 2 (Aug. 12).....	26
Diversion of Water from the Meuse (Neth. v. Belg.), 1937 P.C.I.J. (ser. A/B) No 70 (June 28).....	37
Effect of Awards of Compensation Made by the United Nations Administrative Tribunal, Advisory Op., 1954 I.C.J. 47 (Jul. 13).....	18
Gabcikovo-Nagymaros Project (Hung. v. Slovk.), 1997 I.C.J. (Sept. 25)	37
Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall, Advisory Op., 2004 I.C.J. 136	19, 34
Stichting Mothers of Srebrenica and Others v. Netherlands, App. No. 65542/12, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2013)	58
Tacna-Arica Question (Chile v. Peru), 2 R.I.A.A. 921 (1922).....	37

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 517	10
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(B)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	40, 59
28 U.S.C. § 1367	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)	58
28 U.S.C. § 2675(a)	40
28 U.S.C. § 2680	40

TREATIES

Agreement Between the United Nations and the Government of Haiti Concerning the Status of the United Nations Operations I Haiti, U.N.-Haiti, July 9, 2004.....	<i>passim</i>
Charter of the United Nations	<i>passim</i>
Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations, Feb. 13, 1946, 21 U.S.T. 1418, 1 U.N.T.S. 16	<i>passim</i>
International Covenant on Civil & Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, S. Exec. Doc. E, 95-2, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	34
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 95 ...	48
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, <i>opened for signature</i> May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	<i>passim</i>

UNITED NATIONS

<i>Ishak v. Secretary-General of the United Nations</i> , Judgments U.N. Appeals Trib., No. 2011-UNAT-152 (July 8, 2011)	41, 42
Study on Privileges & Immunities in Prep. Comm. Doc. PC/EX/113/Rev.1 (Nov. 12, 1945)	16, 28

UN Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 32, UN Doc. CCPR/C/GC/32 (Aug. 23, 2007).....	35
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Due Process Clause.....	51
First Amendment.....	51, 52
U.S. Constitution.....	49

OTHER AUTHORITIES

August Reinisch & Ulf Andreas Weber, <i>In the Shadow of Waite and Kennedy</i> , 1 Int’l Org. L. Rev. 59 (2004).....	33
Black’s Law Dictionary 355 (10th ed. 2014)	40
Brief of the Appellants, <i>Brzak v. United Nations</i> , No. 08-2799 (2d Cir. Sept. 3, 2008)	39, 41, 42
Bruce Rashkow, <i>Immunity of the United Nations, Practice and Challenges</i> , 10 Int’l Org. L. Rev. 332 (2014).....	23
Cedric Ryngaert, <i>The Immunity of International Organizations Before Domestic Courts: Recent Trends</i> , 7 Int’l Org. L. Rev. 121 (2010)	33
Emmanuel Gaillard & Isabelle Pingel-Lenuzza, <i>International Organizations and Immunity from Jurisdiction, To Restrict Or To Bypass</i> , 51 Int’l & Comp. L. Q. 1 (2002)	34
Frédéric Mégret, <i>La responsabilité des Nations Unies aux temps du choléra</i> , 47:1 Belg. R. Int’l L. 161 (2013)	24
Difference Relating to Immunity from Legal Process, ICJ, Verbatim Record (Dec. 7, 1998)	30
Linda S. Frey & Marsha L. Frey, <i>The History of Diplomatic Immunity</i> (1999)	47
Memorandum of Law in Support of the Motion of the United Nations to Dismiss and to Intervene, <i>Brzak v. United Nations</i> , No. 06-CV-3432 (RWS) (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2007)	30
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1987).....	37

Restatement (Second) of Torts (2015).....	48
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987).....	34
Transnational Development Clinic, Yale Law School <i>et al.</i> , Peacekeeping Without Accountability: The United Nations’ Responsibility For The Haitian Cholera Epidemic (2013).....	25
U.S. Census Bureau, QuickFacts Beta, http://www.census.gov/quickfacts/table/PST045214/00 (last visited May 26, 2015)	6
13 Williston on Contracts § 38:5 (4th ed. 2014).....	40
